SS
 (

C
O

N
T

IN
U

E
D

)

A
na

ly
si

s
o

f
fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts
 b

y
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 c
o

nt
ra

ct
ua

l m
at

ur
it

ie
s

(C
o

nt
in

ue
d

)
Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019 (Continued)

Al-`Aqar Healthcare REIT06 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 159

(c)	 Financing Rate Risk

Financing rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and
of the Fund’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market
financing rates.

The Group and the Fund manage their financing rate exposure by maintaining a
prudent mix of fixed and floating rate of borrowings. The Group and the Fund place
cash deposits on short-term basis and therefore this allows the Group and the Fund to
respond to significant changes of financing rate promptly.

Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk

At the end of the reporting period, a change of 25 basis points (“bp”) in financing
rates would have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

The Group The Fund
2019 2018 2019 2018

RM RM RM RM

Financing rate:
- 25 bp increase (272,841) (74,209) (272,841) (74,209)

- 25 bp decrease 272,841 74,209 272,841 74,209

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed
to foreign currency translation risk. It is not the Group’s policy to hedge foreign
currency translation risk. The Group also maintains bank accounts denominated in
foreign currencies, primarily in AUD, as a natural hedge against foreign currency risk.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end
of the reporting period was:

The Group The Fund
2019 2018 2019 2018

RM RM RM RM

Denominated in AUD
Trade receivables 8,428,875 1,029,859 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 23,338,277 20,796,786 9,633,147 -

Other payables and accrued
expenses (419,159) (298,502) - -

Net exposure in the statements
of financial position 31,347,993 21,528,143 9,633,147 -

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019 (Continued)

23.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIESS (CONTINUED)

06 FINANCIAL STATEMENT160

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) net of
tax to a reasonably possible change in the AUD exchange rates against the functional
currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

Other comprehensive income
The Group The Fund

2019 2018 2019 2018
RM RM RM RM

AUD
Strengthened 5% 1,097,180 753,485 481,657 -

Weakened 5% (1,097,180) (753,485) (481,657) -

24.	 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group has a single operating segment. For management purposes, the Group is organised
into business units based on the geographical location of customers and assets, and has two
reportable segments as follows:

(i)	 Malaysia
(ii)	 Australia

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose
of making decisions on resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment
performance is evaluated based on operating profit.

The Group’s segmental information is as follows:

31 December 2019
Malaysia Australia Total

RM RM RM